
SOUTH DAKOTA MUNICIPAL TAX REPORT

Municipal Tax Due for select Cities

ITEMS OF NOTE:

1. This report is a comparison between city tax due for October 2025 and October 2024. It is not a cumulative total.
2. This report includes both the general city tax and the municipal gross receipts tax.
3. Not included in this report:

a. Contractors' Excise Tax
b. Other Fees
c. Miscellaneous Payments
d. Deduction for Administrative Fee
e. Deduction for Food Tax Refund

4. Some large differences can be explained by amended returns in future months and late filers. Late filers sometimes
file more than one return in the same month.

Figures compiled by
The South Dakota

Department of Revenue
Pierre, SD



Municipal Tax Due for Returns Filed in October 2025 and 2024
Selected cities in South Dakota

CITY 2025 2024 CITY 2025 2024 % Change% Change
Sioux Falls 18,053,390.53 17,033,152.97 5.99 Rapid City 8,082,599.25 7,749,608.73 4.30
Aberdeen 2,196,645.62 2,055,661.33 6.86 Watertown 2,120,102.07 2,014,830.08 5.22
Brookings 2,013,934.17 1,990,546.31 1.17 Mitchell 1,480,624.71 1,501,032.13 -1.36
Spearfish 1,255,679.03 1,231,890.30 1.93 Yankton 1,239,291.04 1,153,393.51 7.45
Pierre 1,015,613.27 1,087,410.33 -6.60 Huron 877,333.86 854,814.02 2.63

2025 2024CITY % CITY 2025 2024 % CITY 2025 2024 %
Alcester 22,853.20 24,596.42 -7.09
Alexandria 12,366.45 24,343.55 -49.20
Alpena 25,054.11 21,000.62 19.30
Arlington 79,509.26 56,579.06 40.53
Armour 31,207.45 32,957.03 -5.31
Avon 19,499.79 19,143.62 1.86
Baltic 30,240.74 27,846.92 8.60
Belle Fourche 374,566.48 350,417.20 6.89
Beresford 139,928.85 133,927.36 4.48
Big Stone City 21,783.26 34,011.31 -35.95
Bison 22,659.39 20,145.55 12.48
Blunt 3,444.24 3,365.22 2.35
Bonesteel 10,344.61 8,940.34 15.71
Bowdle 21,070.23 14,258.96 47.77
Box Elder 494,823.74 538,952.20 -8.19
Brandon 633,394.20 510,835.92 23.99
Bridgewater 8,445.46 8,172.90 3.33
Bristol 7,340.59 6,500.41 12.93
Britton 88,814.05 70,162.79 26.58
Bryant 33,172.51 36,206.46 -8.38
Buffalo 30,843.41 22,673.39 36.03
Burke 33,974.70 32,087.41 5.88
Canistota 23,024.97 23,634.66 -2.58
Canton 181,214.61 154,602.49 17.21
Castlewood 25,238.06 21,729.58 16.15
Centerville 27,064.19 26,879.56 0.69
Central City 8,301.74 9,420.67 -11.88
Chamberlain 192,408.68 179,107.57 7.43
Chancellor 16,698.42 15,073.01 10.78
Clark 143,845.18 54,968.53 161.69
Clear Lake 70,034.72 52,727.72 32.82
Colman 43,130.52 38,765.59 11.26
Colome 15,468.12 10,585.65 46.12
Colton 17,257.09 21,516.15 -19.79
Corsica 39,615.96 41,768.33 -5.15
Crooks 49,300.84 37,208.84 32.50
Custer 355,949.33 338,115.96 5.27
De Smet 69,408.56 58,190.08 19.28
Deadwood 588,631.03 661,914.88 -11.07
Dell Rapids 182,706.64 190,078.06 -3.88
Doland 4,780.70 3,859.50 23.87
Dupree 5,953.55 18,979.07 -68.63
Eagle Butte 69,916.26 113,972.22 -38.65
Edgemont 36,013.94 32,028.37 12.44
Elk Point 99,448.45 93,265.58 6.63
Elkton 27,995.89 26,948.83 3.89
Emery 18,927.72 17,297.52 9.42
Estelline 22,154.88 24,009.65 -7.73
Ethan 7,502.41 6,306.85 18.96
Eureka 34,456.09 35,268.73 -2.30
Faith 35,478.72 31,473.06 12.73
Faulkton 51,558.45 42,025.12 22.68
Flandreau 94,287.62 94,151.13 0.14
Florence 7,619.52 5,966.11 27.71
Fort Pierre 229,061.69 198,761.09 15.24
Freeman 78,800.40 98,829.52 -20.27

Garretson 45,573.76 51,444.96 -11.41
Gary 11,653.09 9,697.27 20.17
Gayville 10,313.51 5,267.66 95.79
Geddes 12,584.49 7,931.60 58.66
Gettysburg 56,107.89 52,803.61 6.26
Gregory 82,428.97 78,761.97 4.66
Groton 62,135.51 59,870.43 3.78
Harrisburg 376,797.61 374,692.79 0.56
Harrold 5,658.37 6,342.31 -10.78
Hartford 159,211.17 189,438.57 -15.96
Hayti 22,021.79 22,726.45 -3.10
Hecla 11,740.25 3,307.33 254.98
Hermosa 41,678.20 33,849.36 23.13
Herreid 33,189.66 25,813.05 28.58
Highmore 41,544.23 50,514.57 -17.76
Hill City 202,973.97 210,905.92 -3.76
Hosmer 4,864.69 4,582.92 6.15
Hot Springs 276,386.12 237,712.79 16.27
Hoven 19,643.59 20,499.94 -4.18
Howard 42,239.78 40,476.23 4.36
Hudson 25,985.47 18,739.74 38.67
Humboldt 36,190.34 28,090.04 28.84
Hurley 10,087.78 9,875.96 2.14
Ipswich -45,737.07 49,379.71 -192.62
Irene 10,929.43 9,832.95 11.15
Iroquois 11,303.86 3,667.72 208.20
Isabel 9,128.64 12,971.07 -29.62
Jefferson 18,376.71 16,770.26 9.58
Kadoka 42,970.60 43,529.32 -1.28
Kennebec 20,632.77 17,265.32 19.50
Keystone 174,382.84 176,952.04 -1.45
Kimball 59,742.81 53,611.84 11.44
Lake Andes 30,393.53 23,382.51 29.98
Lake Norden 103,322.32 95,716.03 7.95
Lake Preston 26,119.39 18,714.02 39.57
Lead 171,479.23 172,579.79 -0.64
Lemmon 76,335.10 86,430.95 -11.68
Lennox 109,994.04 118,194.60 -6.94
Leola 9,484.80 9,473.21 0.12
Madison 405,602.54 459,461.59 -11.72
Marion 31,019.74 31,233.21 -0.68
Martin 61,001.75 65,841.39 -7.35
McIntosh 3,565.79 9,468.53 -62.34
McLaughlin 24,811.04 20,604.88 20.41
Menno 31,172.88 24,367.09 27.93
Midland 7,143.22 12,546.03 -43.06
Milbank 369,371.32 306,185.58 20.64
Miller 92,679.59 101,914.34 -9.06
Mission 69,764.19 66,311.63 5.21
Mobridge 193,601.20 181,059.75 6.93
Montrose 11,122.47 8,320.03 33.68
Mount Vernon 12,593.43 9,240.52 36.28
Murdo 58,972.80 59,093.99 -0.21
New Underwood 14,115.36 13,266.42 6.40
Newell 33,456.97 30,955.17 8.08
North Sioux City 488,540.02 375,392.32 30.14

Oacoma 77,198.61 73,943.66 4.40
Onida 27,456.48 33,234.32 -17.39
Parker 58,574.11 59,105.65 -0.90
Parkston 98,872.18 73,948.24 33.70
Philip 52,359.31 68,197.77 -23.22
Pickstown 13,503.74 10,269.51 31.49
Piedmont 46,143.42 46,082.97 0.13
Plankinton 32,456.37 25,739.46 26.10
Platte 99,857.49 99,186.97 0.68
Pollock 7,419.12 8,480.81 -12.52
Presho 16,542.19 21,588.07 -23.37
Redfield 117,052.46 110,184.83 6.23
Reliance 7,755.43 6,161.75 25.86
Roscoe 13,287.31 15,056.21 -11.75
Rosholt 15,728.18 17,410.11 -9.66
Roslyn 7,718.78 7,341.44 5.14
Saint Lawrence 8,474.57 9,252.34 -8.41
Salem 65,544.47 67,637.12 -3.09
Scotland 38,472.33 31,499.41 22.14
Selby 29,742.25 68,728.32 -56.72
Sisseton 125,269.70 137,698.04 -9.03
Springfield 40,795.73 21,361.16 90.98
Stickney 19,898.05 16,428.76 21.12
Sturgis 454,399.18 457,270.72 -0.63
Summerset 110,842.00 106,024.75 4.54
Summit 26,256.76 24,017.68 9.32
Tabor 11,138.95 29,102.58 -61.73
Tea 419,564.33 380,100.83 10.38
Timber Lake 35,026.63 24,950.98 40.38
Toronto 12,494.72 29,528.03 -57.69
Tripp 15,255.67 10,773.64 41.60
Tulare 9,117.30 7,986.52 14.16
Tyndall 37,854.95 39,503.33 -4.17
Valley Springs 19,190.10 17,744.80 8.14
Veblen 7,410.46 7,973.42 -7.06
Vermillion 600,427.06 612,206.24 -1.92
Viborg 36,258.90 35,253.43 2.85
Volga 81,184.31 70,218.07 15.62
Wagner 110,840.46 81,622.58 35.80
Wakonda 10,629.86 10,543.30 0.82
Wall 195,259.02 201,210.01 -2.96
Warner 10,203.76 8,099.54 25.98
Waubay 19,429.76 18,724.42 3.77
Webster 130,096.64 127,128.58 2.33
Wessington 10,650.98 9,388.97 13.44
Wessington Springs 42,556.62 40,086.33 6.16
White 11,993.30 17,397.23 -31.06
White Lake 12,415.94 8,175.73 51.86
White River 26,300.16 22,071.20 19.16
Whitewood 36,851.89 41,067.85 -10.27
Willow Lake 9,539.84 12,882.68 -25.95
Wilmot 19,577.63 13,434.07 45.73
Winner 178,044.61 186,555.59 -4.56
Wolsey 22,925.72 21,102.89 8.64
Woonsocket 27,736.31 22,348.17 24.11
Worthing 20,218.93 28,710.99 -29.58

The dollar amounts in this report are a result of municipal tax due and municipal gross receipts tax due reported on the SD tax returns.
These figures include amounts paid through Audits. Figures compiled by SD Dept. of Revenue


